## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF BLUE	)	
MOON ENERGY, LLC FOR A	)	
CERTIFICATE OF CONSTRUCTION	)	
FOR AN APPROXIMATELY 70	)	
MEGAWATT MERCHANT ELECTRIC	)	
SOLAR GENERATING FACILITY AND	)	Case No.
NONREGULATED ELECTRIC	)	2021-00414
TRANSMISSION LINE IN HARRISON	)	
COUNTY, KENTUCKY	)	
PURSUANT TO KRS 278.700 AND 807	)	
KAR 5:110	)	

## **Notice of Site Activities**

Blue Moon Energy, LLC ("Blue Moon Solar") hereby provides notice regarding certain activities at its project site location as follows. The Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting ("Siting Board") granted Blue Moon Solar a construction certificate for its proposed project on August 3, 2022 ("Final Order"). This approval is for an approximately 70 megawatt merchant electric solar generating facility and nonregulated electric transmission line in Harrison County, Kentucky ("Project").

As part of the Project, East Kentucky Power Cooperative ("EKPC") will provide any necessary transmission equipment needed for the connection with its transmission line.<sup>1</sup> While Blue Moon Solar has not yet begun construction on the Project, EKPC has indicated that it may soon be assembling necessary equipment to enable the connection to its transmission line. To

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Final Order, pp. 3-4.

provide support for this work, Blue Moon Solar plans to prepare a simple access road to the point of connection for EKPC to utilize.

The Final Order contains certain conditions and mitigation measures for Blue Moon Solar.<sup>2</sup> While the Final Order does not contain any notice requirements for simple site-clearing and excavation work (such as this access road), Blue Moon Solar is hereby providing notice of this preparation work in the spirit of transparency before both the Siting Board and the local community in Harrison County. Blue Moon Solar will continue to comply with the requirements from the Final Order in this post-certificate phase of the Project.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Gregory T. Dutton

Gregory T. Dutton **Frost Brown Todd LLP** 400 W. Market Street, 32<sup>nd</sup> Floor Louisville KY 40202 T: (502) 589-5400 F: (502) 581-1087 <u>gdutton@fbtlaw.com</u> *Counsel for Blue Moon Energy, LLC* 

 $0138884.0741941 \ \ 4857\text{-}8206\text{-}9669v1$ 

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> See Final Order, Appx. A.